1

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI COUNTY OF LEFLORE CITY OF GREENWOOD

BE IT REMEMBERED THAT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE

GREENWOOD CITY COUNCIL was held this Tuesday, June 7, 2016 at 4:00 p.m. in the Council Chamber of the Greenwood City Hall, it being the time and place for holding said meeting.

There were present at this meeting, Mayor Carolyn McAdams, Attorney Don Brock, Jr., Councilpersons, Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan, and Carl Palmer, Thomas Gregory, III, CAO; Nick Joseph, Jr., City Clerk and Cinderella Morris, Council Clerk.

Also present were: Beth Stevens, Executive Director Chamber of Commerce, Ervin Course, Angela Curry, Director of Greenwood Leflore Industrial Board and the Greenwood Leflore-Carroll Economic Development Foundation, Brantley Snipes, Executive Director Main Street Greenwood, Tommy Gregory, Gregory and Associates, Lula Moore, Chloe Ricks, Commonwealth Newspaper and Dash Brown, Taxpayers Channel.

Also present were: Mayor's Secretary Alicia Dallas, Public Works Director Susan Bailey, Fire Chief Marcus Banks, Police Chief Ray Moore, Sergeant Melvin Cook, Director of Greenwood Leflore Recycling Anne Marie Gregory, Director of Community Development Division Victor Stokes, Waste Water Treatment Plant Division Director Eddie Curry, Don Brock Jr., Special Prosecutor for housing and other code violations and Betty Stigler, Code Enforcement Officer.

IN RE: AGENDA

Motion was made by Councilperson Carl Palmer, seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the agenda. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

PAYMENT OF CLAIMS AND ACCOUNTS

IT IS ORDERED that claims and accounts appearing on the Docket of Claims be allowed and paid out of the funds as shown. That said Claims appearing in Claims Docket Book 64, and evidenced by Claims Numbers 2086 through 2265 inclusive, be paid by Check Numbers 55189 through 55304 inclusive, and said claims and accounts being made a part of the minutes as though fully copied herein.

IN RE: MAYOR'S REPORT

Mayor McAdams said she had several people that are going to speak today.

Angela Curry, Director of Greenwood Leflore Industrial Board and the Greenwood Leflore-Carroll Economic Development Foundation, said they were about to participate in a workforce education program. She said the City and County will partner with them. She said their primary mission is to improve the skill levels for the employed, unemployed and underemployed. She said they are working with schools to ask them to administer the career readiness test starting with tenth grade students, definitely juniors and seniors. She stated that once the student passes the test they will receive a silver, bronze or platinum career readiness certificate. Curry said they had their first meeting with stakeholders. She announced that she along with Beth Stevens will be attending a training academy in Denver next week. She said the Mayor supplied a letter of support. Mayor McAdams advised that the program may need some funding for scholarships.

Brantley Snipes, Executive Director Main Street Greenwood, invited Mayor and Council to the ribbon cutting/open house for Main Street at its new location at 5:30 p.m. this afternoon. She thanked the Mayor and Council for their continued support.

Beth Stevens, Executive Director Chamber of Commerce, stated that the Stars and Stripes Festival will be held on Thursday, June 30, 2016. She said the event is family friendly, free and open to the public. She said there will be arts & crafts, games for the kids, splashpad and inflatables. She said she appreciated the city's support. She said food vendors will be available and that Greenwood Utilities is working on lighting. Stevens announced that the Farmers Market which has been open for two Saturdays is growing. She said the market is moving to Front Street starting this Saturday since work has begun on the linear park. Councilperson Charles E. McCoy asked Beth about fees for the farmers market. Steven advised that the Farmers Market charges a \$10 fee per week for vendors which include two

chairs and a table.

Mayor McAdams announced that work has begun on the linear park "Rail Spike Park" starting at the Farmers Market.

Councilperson Jordan thanked the Mayor and Council for allowing him to bring the Westpoint Cadets to city hall. He announced that on Thursday June 16, 2016 from 9:00 until 12 noon Charles Evers and James Meredith will be in Broad Street Park celebrating the 50th Year Anniversary of the Meredith March. He invited all persons present to attend.

IN RE: PUBLIC AGENDA

Ervin Course addressed the Council questioning why Avenue N was blocked off at Broad Street Park. Mayor and Council addressed this matter advising Course that the main priority is for the safety of the citizens in Greenwood. Police Chief Moore said the street was blocked off to make sure that traffic flow through that area.

Councilperson Charles McCoy said that "I'm So Greenwood" was a big impact to Greenwood. He said it was a great event and that he felt that there should be no charge next year for the park. Council President Stevenson said he agrees with Councilperson McCoy and that he wanted to commend the police department. Councilperson McCoy commended Susan Bailey.

IN RE: DILAPIDATED HOUSING RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Glenn D. Jackson 301 Young Street

- Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Alberta Jones

303 Young Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION

Charles A. Carter, Jr. 208 Young Street

- Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Louise Williams Lot

306, 304, and 302 Avenue A - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION

Brian Paul

401/403 Avenue A - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE

TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND

SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION Brian Paul

123 Longino - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Pearlie Silas Harvey c/o Linda R. Whirl 408 Avenue F

- Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION

Irene Stewart Michael Stewart 114 Noel Street

- Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Minnie Fox Richter Estate

616 Broad Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Robert Meeks

311, 313 and 315 Ash Street - Tabled until June 21, 2016

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Mary Alice Buckner Williams Annie Beatrice Buckner Williams and Willie Louis Buckner

431 Ash Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION

Linda Cunningham

308 Ferguson Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Unknown heirs of Ruth Wilhite, Deceased

422 Kinney Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Squire Title Service, LLC Wallace Van Meter, Jr.

Stroud's Alley - Tabled until July 5, 2016

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION

NDAEE Properties, LLC 307 East Market Street

- Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Viking Investments, LLC Wallace Van Meter, Jr. 207 West Henry Street

- Tabled Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Viking Investments, LLC Wallace Van Meter, Jr. 707, 709 and 709 Rear, 711 and 711 Rear

and 713 Rear Fulton Street - Tabled Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Greenwood Housing, I, L.P. 313, 315 & 317 West Gibbs 300, 302, 304, 306, 308, 310, 314 Palace 807 Cotton Street

806 Fulton Street - Tabled until July 5, 2016

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY

Viking Investments, LLC Wallace Van Meter, Jr. 608 Montjoy Street

- Tabled Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTION

Michael Ko

1803/1805 Strong Avenue - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION ADJUDGING

PROPERTY NOT TO BE A MENACE TO THE PUBLIC HEALTH AND

SAFETY AND DISMISSING ACTIONEstate of Sally Campbell, Deceased

c/o Larry Vance

705 Walnut Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Walter Pillow Aldridge, Et Al

508 Crockett Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Jan W. Champion

506 Bell Avenue - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Peter Hardie c/o Carl Sandifer

405 West Scott - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Mary Lindsey, Et Al

c/o Eddie Mae Lindsey Lockett

305 Ash Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

NOTICE

South Greenwood Properties, LLC

707 Avenue L (Rear) - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Greenwood Springs Properties, LLC

Wallace Van Meter, Jr. Warehouse in Baptist Town

(McCain Street) - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Margaret Love, Et Al

530 Avenue G - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Willie Reed

1008 Broad Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Priscilla McNair

1214 Eastlawn Drive - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Harvey Green

319 Stephens Avenue - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Luther Graves

801 Avenue I - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

COR Rentals, LLC

505, 507, and 509 State Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Robert Coleman

923 Broad Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Robert Anderson, Et Ux

309 Stephens - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

John Wilson

725 East McLaurin - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Carter Gaston, III

127/129 West Johnson - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Lillian Reese Jordan

118 Noel Street - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Martha Ann Farris

101 Longino - Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Nappy's (A General Partnership)

120 East Scott Street

- Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION SETTING HEARING AND AUTHORIZING ISSUANCE OF NOTICE

Kenneth Poy Lee

1106 Carrollton Avenue (Rear)

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: POLICY ISSUES AGENDA - NONE

IN RE: ROUTINE AGENDA IN RE: CONSENT AGENDA

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the minutes of the May 17, 2016 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

IN RE: MINUTES

Motion was made by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, to adopt the minutes of the May 31, 2016 City Council meeting. A vote was taken, Councilpersons Johnny Jennings, Lisa Cookston, Ronnie Stevenson, Charles E. McCoy, Sr., Andrew Powell, David Jordan and Carl Palmer all voted YEA. The President declared the motion passed and adopted.

AN ORDER REVISING THE BUDGET FOR THE FISCAL YEAR 2015-2016 AS AUTHORIZED BY CHAPTER 519 OF LAWS OF MISSISSIPPI FOR 1985.

WHEREAS, provisions of Chapter 519 of the Laws of Mississippi of 1985, as amended, municipal budgets for fiscal year may be revised under circumstances as set forth therein and;

WHEREAS, it affirmatively appears that there remains in certain funds an unexpended sum not needed or expected to be needed for the purpose or purposes for which it was appropriated in said budget and that the same should be transferred to another code where needed.

IT IS THEREFORE, ORDERED that the budget for the fiscal year beginning October 1, 2015 and ending September 30, 2016, be and the same is hereby revised and amended so as to make the following changes, to wit:

It is requested that the budget for the Street Division (a division of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account number	<u>Description</u>	<u>Current budget</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	Revised budget
001-201-641	Equip rental	\$ 3,000.00	\$ 1,500.00		\$ 1,500.00
001-201-522	Other sup	10,300.00		\$ 1,500.00	11,800.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted, Susan Bailey

Public Works Director

SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of June, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,

DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget the Cemetery Project (a division of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account number	<u>Description</u>	Current budget	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	Revised budget
004-250-730	Mach & equip	\$ 4,150.00	\$ 2,800.00		\$ 1,350.00
004-250-680	Equip repair	0.00		\$ 2,800.00	2,800.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan Bailey

Public Works Director

SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of June, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,

DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Solid Waste Assistance Grant for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT	DESCRIPTION	CURR	ENT	INCREASE	DECREASE	NEW
NUMBER		BUDO	GET			BUDGET
122-450-600	Professional Services	\$5,000	0.00		\$4,000.00	\$1,000.00
122-450-635	Repairs-Equipment	\$2,800	0.00	\$2,000.00		\$4,800.00
122-450-685	Travel	\$.00	\$2,000.00		\$2,000.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the Solid Waste Assistance Grant.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA

City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of June, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,

DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Garbage, Street and Parks Divisions (all are divisions of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	Revised Budget
420-220-730	Mach & equip	\$ 1,500.00	\$ 600.00		\$ 900.00
420-220-635	R/M bldgequ	6,871.00	300.00		6,571.00
420-220-600	Prof svcs	300.00		\$ 900.00	1,200.00
001-201-550	Clothing	4,700.00	750.00		3,950.00
001-341-550	Uniforms	1.800.00		750.00	2,550.00

This budget adjustment is a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan Bailey

Public Works Director

SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of June, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,

DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budgets for the Street Division, Park Maintenance Division and Park Recreation Division (all are divisions of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	<u>Decrease</u>	<u>Increase</u>	Revised Budget
001-201-540	Fuel & lub	\$ 64,000.00	\$ 3,500.00		\$ 60,500.00
001-201-740	Vehicles	124,530.00		\$ 3,500.00	128,030.00
001-340-505	Supplies	11,000.00	5,000.00		6,000.00
001-341-580	Mtr veh repr	10,000.00		5,000.00	15,000.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan Bailey

Public Works Director

SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	X	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of June, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,

DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the Garbage Division (a division of the Public Works Department), for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

Account Number	Description	Current Budget	<u>Increase</u>	<u>Decrease</u>	Revised Budget
420-220-555	Sup & mat	\$ 7,200.00		\$ 1,000.00	\$ 6,200.00
420-220-571	Repr mat	5,250.00		1,000.00	4,250.00
420-220-600	Prof svcs	1,200.00	\$ 2,000.00		3,200.00

This budget adjustment constitutes a transfer of funds only and does not increase nor decrease the overall total budget for the Public Works Department. Thank you for your attention and response to this matter.

Respectfully Submitted,

Susan Bailey

Public Works Director

SB:gl

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

YEA	NAY
X	
X	
X	
X	
X	
X	
X	
	X X X X X X

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of June, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS.

DEPUTY CLERK

It is requested that the budget for the General Obligation Bonds for fiscal year ending September 30, 2016, be amended and changed as follows, to wit:

ACCOUNT	DESCRIPTION	CURRENT	INCREASE	DECREASE		NEW
NUMBER		BUDGET				BUDGET
335-100-721	ImpDesign Fees	\$ 81,750.00	\$61,000.00		\$	142,750.00
335-100-720	Improvements	\$2,766,960.00		\$61,000.00	\$2,	,705,960.00

This revised budget amendment constitutes neither an increase nor decrease to the General Obligation Bond Fund.

Nick Joseph, Jr., CPA

City Clerk

The above and foregoing order having first been reduced to writing was considered section by section and then as a whole, having been introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., was duly seconded for adoption by Councilperson David Jordan, and upon a vote being called received the following vote:

COUNCILPERSON	YEA	NAY
Johnny Jennings	X	
Lisa Cookston	X	
Ronnie Stevenson	X	
Charles E. McCoy, Sr.	X	
Andrew Powell	X	
David Jordan	X	
Carl Palmer	\mathbf{v}	

The President of the Council then declared the motion passed and adopted this the 7th day of June, 2016.

RONNIE STEVENSON

PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

CAROLYN MCADAMS, MAYOR

ATTEST:

CINDERELLA M. MORRIS,

DEPUTY CLERK

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR AND CITY CLERK TO DO ALL THINGS REASONABLE AND NECESSARY TO PAY ALL OBLIGATIONS ON THE DOCKET OF CLAIMS

WHEREAS, the City from time to time incurs necessary reasonable expenses; and,

WHEREAS, all lawful obligations should be timely paid.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF GREENWOOD, LEFLORE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI:

SECTION 1: The Mayor and the City Clerk should be and they are hereby authorized to do all things reasonable and necessary to pay all those obligations listed in the "DOCKET OF CLAIMS," BOOK 64, CITY OF GREENWOOD, JUNE 7, 2016, CITY COUNCIL MEETING.

The above and foregoing resolution, after having been first reduced to writing and read by the Clerk of the Council, was introduced by Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr., seconded by Councilperson David Jordan, and was adopted by the following roll call to-wit:

YEAS NAYS

Johnny Jennings

Lisa Cookston

Ronnie Stevenson

Charles E. McCoy, Sr.

Andrew Powell

David Jordan

Carl Palmer

IN RE: APPOINTMENT AGENDA A RESOLUTION CONFIRMING THE REAPPOINTMENT OF MARY ROSE CARTER TO THE HISTORIC PRESERVATION COMMISSION

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: ROUTINE ITEMS AGENDA A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO ENTER INTO A SUBTERRANEAN TERMITE CONTROL AGREEMENT/ CONTRACT WITH ROGERS

ENTOMOLOGICAL SERVICES, INC.

- Adopted Unanimously

A RESOLUTION APPROVING A MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING WITH CARROLL COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI, REGARDING A CO-OP RECYCLING PROGRAM

- Adopted Unanimously

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
PROVIDE A TEN YEAR EXEMPTION
FROM AD VALOREM TAXES TO
MILWAUKEE ELECTRIC TOOL
CORPORATION FOR 2015 EXPANSION

- Adopted Unanimously

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING
THE CITY OF GREENWOOD TO
ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH
MIKE ROZIER CONSTRUCTION
CO., INC. FOR THE MILWAUKEE
ELECTRIC TOOL CORPORATION
CDBG ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
PROJECT

- Adopted Unanimously

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RETIRING CAPTAIN T. J. TACKETT TO PURCHASE HIS CITY ISSUED SIDEARM

- Adopted Unanimously

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RETIRING LIEUTENANT PERRY HINES TO PURCHASE HIS CITY ISSUED SIDEARM

- Adopted Unanimously

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING RETIRED OFFICER WILLIE HEARN TO PURCHASE HIS CITY ISSUED SIDEARM

- Adopted Unanimously

Council questioned Chief Moore regarding his department being understaffed due to retiring officers. Chief Moore said his department is short of officers. He said he likes to have at least 60 full time officers on staff. He said his department is seven officers short from the latest retirement and that they are in the process of getting two more on board this week. Councilperson Jennings asked Chief Moore if it was possible to start training new officers as soon as someone is retiring. Chief Moore said he usually starts the process as soon as possible. Council President Stevenson said having officers retire was not entirely negative because young officers will now have a chance at mobility. Chief Moore said as a spot become vacant, officers get excited about the possibility of getting a promotion.

RESOLUTION TAKING OFFICIAL ACTION TOWARD THE APPROVAL OF A PROPOSED URBAN RENEWAL PLAN (MILWAUKEE TOOL PROJECT) AND SETTING PUBLIC HEARING FOR SUCH PROPOSED URBAN RENEWAL PLAN

- Adopted Unanimously

IN RE: STUDY AGENDA - NONE

Councilperson Charles E. McCoy, Sr. showed Council a sample of the pink t-shirt for the employee appreciation picnic August 26, 2016 in Whittington Park staring at 11:00 a.m.

ADJOURNED	NO FURTHER BUSINESS, THIS MEETING WAS
	RONNIE STEVENSON, PRESIDENT
	JOHNNY JENNINGS, VICE PRESIDENT
	LISA COOKSTON
	CHARLES E. MCCOY, SR.
	ANDREW POWELL
	DAVID JORDAN
	CARL PALMER
CERTIFIED BY:	
NICK JOSEPH, JR., CITY CLERK	